
 
 
 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
of Guildford and Waverley  
Borough Councils  

 

 
Guildford Borough Council 
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

Guildford Borough Council
Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB

www.guildford.gov.uk

Contact Officer:  
John Armstrong  
Democratic Services & Elections Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

21 September 2022  

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE to 
be held in the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB 
on TUESDAY 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Tom Horwood 
Joint Chief Executive 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Under Article 10 of the Council’s Constitution, the Hearings Sub-Committee shall be 
politically balanced and comprise five voting members of the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee, the composition of which shall be determined by the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the chairman of that Committee.  
 
The five members are as follows: 
 

Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
 

 
QUORUM 3 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, and the footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK (2021- 2025) 
 

Our Vision: 
 
A green, thriving town and villages where people have the homes they need, access to quality 
employment, with strong and safe communities that come together 
[...]
he workplace and facilitate opportunities for residents to 

enhance their skills 
• Prevent homelessness and rough-sleeping in the borough 

Page 2



 

 

A G E N D A 
ITEM 
  
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

  
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

  
3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 In accordance with the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 

disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may have in 
respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor with a DPI 
must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter and they must 
also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring Officer of 
the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
 
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may be 
relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to confirm 
that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

4.   ALLEGATIONS REGARDING THE CONDUCT OF TWO BOROUGH 
COUNCILLORS (Pages 5 - 144) 
  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Hearings Sub-Committee Report    
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
Report of Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Author: Claire Beesly, Senior Legal Specialist (Corporate, Commercial & Property) and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Tel: 01483 444144 
Email: claire.beesly@guildford.gov.uk 
Date: 27 September 2022 

Allegations regarding the conduct of two Borough 
Councillors 

Executive Summary 
 
The behaviour of councillors is regulated by the Council’s adopted Code of Conduct (see 
exhibit SG2 to Appendix 1).  Any allegations received regarding a failure by a councillor to 
comply with the Code of Conduct must be dealt with under the Council’s adopted 
‘Arrangements for dealing with allegations of misconduct by Councillors’ (see exhibit SG1 to 
Appendix 1). 
 
A complaint has been received against two Borough Councillors (the Subject Members) and 
following attempts to resolve the complaint by way of informal resolution an Independent 
Investigator was appointed.  The Independent Investigator concluded that the Subject 
Members have failed to comply with the Code of Conduct and their final report and supporting 
evidence is contained in Appendix 1 to this report.   

 
Recommendation to Committee 

 
That the Sub-Committee determines whether either or both the Subject Members have 
breached the Council’s Code of Conduct and, if so, whether any sanction should be applied 
and the nature of that sanction.   
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To determine the complaints in accordance with the Council’s adopted Arrangements. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? (delete as appropriate)  
No 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the information relating to a complaint by 

way of allegation made by Mr Martin Giles (the ‘Complainant’) on 29 June 2021 
against Cllr Paul Spooner and Cllr Graham Eyre (the ‘Subject Members’).  The 
Sub-Committee must consider whether, on the facts found, either or both Subject 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

Members have failed to comply with the Code of Conduct for Councillors and Co-
opted Members (the ‘Code of Conduct’).    
 

1.2 If the Sub-Committee decides that either or both Subject Members have not 
failed to comply with the Code of Conduct no further action will be taken. If the 
Sub-Committee decides that either or both Subject Members have failed to 
comply with the Code then they must determine what sanctions, if any, should be 
applied to the Subject Member(s).  The Sub-Committee must give reasons for 
any decision it takes. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by councillors is one of the 

key terms of reference of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee  

3.  Background 
 
3.1 A complaint was received from the Complainant on 29 June 2021 against the 

Subject Members (see exhibit SG7 of Appendix 1).  The complaint was allocated 
to the Deputy Monitoring Officer who assessed the complaint on 28 September 
2021 in accordance with chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011 (the ‘Act’) and the 
adopted arrangements for dealing with allegations of misconduct by Councillors 
(the ’Arrangements’) which the Council has put in place for such assessment 
under s.28(6) of the Act.   
 

3.2 The Deputy Monitoring Officer considered that there may be potential breaches 
of the Code of Conduct by both Subject Members and following consultation with 
the Independent Person concluded that the complaint could be resolved by 
informal resolution.  
 

3.3 The Subject Members did not agree with the proposed informal resolution and 
negotiations then took place to see if there were any alternative ways in which to 
resolve the complaint.  It was not possible to identify a resolution to the complaint 
that satisfied both the Complainant and the Subject Members.  On 19 January 
2022 the Complainant confirmed that having considered the potential cost to the 
public purse they still felt that they had no option but to pursue the complaint.  
 

3.4 The Deputy Monitoring Officer considered the further views of the Independent 
Person and, given that no informal resolution could be agreed, decided that the 
matter should be referred for independent investigation.  An Independent 
Investigator Simon Goacher, Partner at Weightmans LLP, was identified and 
instructions were sent to him in January 2022.  It was later discovered that due to 
internal email security processes the instructions had not reached the 
Independent Investigator and there was therefore some delay.   
 

3.5 The final report of the Independent Investigator (Appendix 1) was received on 7 
June 2022, the draft having been circulated for comment to both the Subject 
Members and the Complainant.  The report contains a number of exhibits 
including the relevant Council codes and interviews with the Complainant and the 
Subject Members. 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

 
3.6 The conclusions reached in the final report are that the Subject Members have 

both failed to comply with paragraphs 2(1) (treating others with respect) and 4 
(bringing your office or the Council into disrepute or acting in a manner contrary 
to the Council’s duty to promote high standards of conduct) of the Code of 
Conduct.     
 

3.7 The report was shared with both Subject Members on 28 July 2022 and their 
views sought in accordance with the Arrangements to: 

a. identify those paragraphs in the report which you agree with and those 
which you do not, setting out your reasons for disagreeing; 

b. identify any further documentary evidence upon which you would like to 
rely at the hearing;  

c. confirm whether you are going to attend the hearing and if so whether you 
will represent yourself or you intend to instruct someone to represent you 
– if you intend on being represented then please could you provide their 
details as soon as possible; 

d. give any reasons why you consider the whole or any part of the hearing 
should be held in private and whether any of the documentation supplied 
to the Hearings Sub-Committee should be withheld from the public. 

 
3.8 Both Subject Members confirmed that they did not have anything further to add to 

the information contained in the Independent Investigator’s final report and gave 
no reasons as to why the hearing should be held in private.  Cllr Eyre indicated 
that he did not intend on attending the hearing.   
 

4.  Consultations 
 

4.1 The Independent Person has been consulted at each stage of the process and 
has recommended that this matter would be suitable for informal resolution but 
given that this has not been successful the matter should be referred to the Sub-
Committee for determination. 
 

5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 The Sub-Committee cannot make any order as to costs.  A Subject Member is 

required to meet their own costs of any representation at a hearing before this 
Sub-Committee 

 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1      The Council is under a duty in accordance with s.27(1) of the Act to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by Members and in discharging this duty the 
Council is required to adopt a code dealing with the conduct that is expected by 
Members. The Council must secure that its code of conduct is consistent with the 
principles of selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty, 
and leadership. 

 
6.2 In accordance with s.28(4) of the Act any failure to comply with the Code of 

Conduct is to be dealt with in accordance with arrangements which it is required 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

to adopt.  Such arrangements must provide the Council to appoint at least one 
Independent Person whose views (a) must be sought by the Council before it 
takes a decision on any allegation which it has decided shall be investigated; (b) 
may be sought by the Council at any other stage; and (c) may be sought by a 
councillor or co-opted member. 

 
6.3 Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the Codes and Protocols which have 

been adopted by the Council.  The Council’s Code of Conduct is at page 5-1, the 
Arrangements for dealing with allegations of misconduct by Councillors is at page 
5-69 and the procedure and powers of the Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee, and Hearings Sub-Committee at page 5-87. 
 
Conduct of the Hearing 

6.4 The procedure for the hearing is set out in the Arrangements and accordingly, 
once the initial formalities are concluded, the hearing shall proceed as follows: 
 
(a) Presentation of the Complaint by the Investigating Officer including the 

opportunity for the Subject Members to ask questions for the purpose of 
clarification through the Chair. 

(b) Presentation of Subject Members’ cases including the opportunity for the 
Investigating Officer to ask questions through the Chair. 

(c) Summing up by the Independent Investigator and the Subject Members 
(d) Deliberations and the Sub-Committee will announce whether or not it 

considers there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct and the reasons. 
(e) If the Sub-Committee considers that there has been a breach the Chair will 

then invite both the Independent Investigator and the Subject Members to 
make representations as to whether any sanctions or recommendations 
should be applied and in what form.  The Sub-Committee will then adjourn 
for further deliberations before announcing their decision. 

 
7.  Human Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no human resource implications. 
 
8.         Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
8.1       This duty has been considered in the context of this report and it has been 

concluded that there are no equality and diversity implications arising directly 
from this report. 
 

9. Climate Change/Sustainability Implications 
 

9.1 This duty has been considered in the context of this report and it has been 
concluded that there are no climate change/sustainability implications arising 
directly from this report. 
 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

10.  Summary of Options 
 

10.1 The Sub-Committee should determine whether or not either or both Subject 
Members have breached the Code of Conduct.   

 
10.2 If the Sub-Committee concludes that either or both Subject Members have 

breached the Code of Conduct then the Sub-Committee should take action in 
respect of the Subject Member as may be necessary to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct in accordance with paragraph 28 of the Arrangements. 

  
10.3 The Sub-Committee cannot suspend a Subject Member, withdraw a Subject 

Member’s allowance, impose financial penalties, award compensation, or make 
an award of costs.  
 

11.   Background Papers 
 

None 
 

12.  Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Investigation Report of Simon Goucher, Partner, Weightmans 
 
  

Page 9

Agenda item number: 4



This page is intentionally left blank



CONFIDENTIAL

The contents of this draft report and any accompanying documents are 
confidential and must not be disclosed. 1

Guildford Borough Council

Weightmans reference: SIG/820982/2

Report of an investigation into an allegation concerning the conduct of 
Councillors Paul Spooner and Graham Eyre

 

Simon Goacher, Partner
Weightmans LLP

100 Old Hall Street
Liverpool L3 9QJ

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



CONFIDENTIAL

The contents of this draft report and any accompanying documents are 
confidential and must not be disclosed. 2

Contents

Summary Page 

Relevant legislation Pages

Members’ official details Page  1

Background Pages 11-14

Summary of the evidence gathered Pages 14-24

Findings of fact Pages 24

Reasoning as to whether there is a breach of the Pages 24-27
Code of Conduct

Findings Page 28

Comments on the draft report Pages 28-29

Schedule of evidence Page 30  

 

Page 12

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



CONFIDENTIAL

The contents of this draft report and any accompanying documents are 
confidential and must not be disclosed. 3

 Summary

1. A complaint was made by Martin Giles, the editor of Guildford 
Dragon News (“GDN”) that Cllrs Paul Spooner and Graham Eyre, 
members of Guildford Borough Council (“the Council”), failed to 
comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members (“the 
Code”). 

2. The complaint states that the councillors failed to comply with the 
Code as follows;

a. Cllr Spooner;

i. sent an email to David Reading on 26 June 2021 which 
stated, “David I am seriously unimpressed that Giles has 
sent other members of the group my responses for 
collaboration. So you can get stuffed.”

ii. sent a WhatsApp message to David Reading stated, “Is the 
rag you write for incapable of understanding 
[...]
July 2012.  Under the 2011 Act, the Council:

a. is under a duty to promote and maintain high standards 
of conduct;

b. must adopt a Code of Conduct which is consistent with 
the statutory principles of selflessness, integrity, 
objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and 
leadership;

5. The 2011 Act requires a relevant authority to have in place 
arrangements for investigating allegations of failure to comply with 
the Code, and taking decisions about them, including appointing 
one or more independent persons, one of whose views must be 
sought before a decision is made, and one of whose views may be 
sought by the member against whom an allegation is made.

6. The Council has adopted the Code (SG1) and arrangements for 
dealing with allegations that a member of the Council in its area has 
failed to comply with the Code (SG2).

7. So far as material, the Code provides as follows:

Page 14

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



CONFIDENTIAL

The contents of this draft report and any accompanying documents are 
confidential and must not be disclosed. 5

Section 2 (1) You must treat others with respect.

Section 4 You must not conduct yourself in a manner which 
could reasonably be regarded as bringing your office or the 
Council into disrepute, or in a manner which is contrary to the 
Council’s duty to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct by councillors and co-opted members.

8. The LGA has issued guidance on its model code of conduct which 
contains similar provisions to those referred to above.  The guidance 
is not binding but is helpful in considering how the relevant 
paragraphs should be applied.  In relation to “respect” it states:

Disrespectful behaviour can take many different forms ranging 
from overt acts of abuse and disruptive or bad behaviour to 
insidious actions such as bullying and the demeaning treatment 
of others. It is subjective and difficult to define. However, it is 
important to remember that any behaviour that a reasonab
[...]
dix 1



CONFIDENTIAL

The contents of this draft report and any accompanying documents are 
confidential and must not be disclosed. 24

Cllr Spooner as it came on top of a lot of stories in the GDN which 
had not been nice about the Conservative group.

84. Cllr Eyre stated that he could have sent something to Mr Giles telling 
him what he thought about him but he had sent a personal email to 
Mr Reading which had been less than complimentary about Mr Giles.  
He stated that he had not intended for Mr Reading to pass it to his 
boss.  He stated that it was one of those things; what people do with 
emails you send to them is out of your hands.  He stated that he was 
not sorry that he had sent the email.

Findings of fact

85. The facts relevant to the complaints in the case are not in dispute.  
Cllr Spooner does not deny sending the email and WhatsApp 
messages which form the basis of the complaint.  He also does not 
deny posting the tweets which form the basis of the complaint.

86. Cllr Eyre does not deny sending the email which forms the basis of 
the complaint.

Reasoning as to whether there is a breach of the Code.

87. The relevant parts of the Code which I have considered during my 
investigation are paragraphs 2(1) and 4.  

88. The test in deciding whether or not there has been a breach of the 
code is objective: would a reasonable person aware of all the 
material facts and ignoring all immaterial factors consider that there 
has been a breach of the code?  

89. The code of conduct only applies to the conduct of a member acting 
as a councillor and not at any other time.   I have considered 
whether Cllrs Spooner and Eyre were acting in their capacity as 
councillors at the relevant times.  In my view they were. 
 

90. Cllr Spooner sent the email to Mr Reading from his Council email 
address.  The contact from David Reading was solely about the 
process of the election of Cllr Spooner to be group leader of the 

Page 34

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



CONFIDENTIAL

The contents of this draft report and any accompanying documents are 
confidential and must not be disclosed. 25

Conservative Group.  The messages and tweets referred to in the 
complaint were entirely related to Cllr Spooners election and his role 
as group leader of the Conservative Group on the Council.  The 
interaction by councillors with the local press is an integral part of 
the role of councillors, particularly senior councillors.  In respect of 
each of the matters complained about these were clearly directly 
issues which Cllr Spooner was only engaged in as a councillor and 
not in any other capacity.  

91. Cllr Eyre sent the email to Mr Reading from his private email 
address.  However, of itself this does not mean that he was not 
acting as a councillor.  To determine in what capacity he was acting 
in doing so the purpose and nature of the correspondence needs to 
be considered.  A councillor cannot avoid their obligations under the 
Code simply by not using their council email address.  As with Cllr 
Spooner this correspondence only arose as a result of Cllr Eyre’s 
position as a councillor and was specifically about Council matters; 
Cllr Spooner’s election as leader of the Conservative group on the 
Council.  Therefore, he was acting in his capacity as a councillor 
when sending that email.

92. The comments made by Cllr Spooner in his email to Mr Reading 
telling him to, “get stuffed” clearly showed a lack of respect to Mr 
Reading and, therefore, amounted to a failure to comply with 
paragraph 2(1) of the Code.

93. The comments made by Cllr Spooner in his WhatsApp message to Mr 
Reading, referring to Mr Giles as his “pea brained editor” clearly 
showed a lack of respect to Mr Giles and, therefore, amounted to a 
failure to comply with paragraph 2(1) of the Code.

94. In making these unnecessary and derogatory comments Cllr Spooner 
failed to maintain the high standards of conduct expected of 
councillors and, therefore, amounted to a failure to comply with 
paragraph 4 of the Code.

95. The tweets posted by Cllr Spooner referred to the GDN as a “dirty 
little rag” and “a seedy little rag.”  Cllr Spooner also states in the 
tweets that Mr Giles did not believe his responses.  These are 

Page 35

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



CONFIDENTIAL

The contents of this draft report and any accompanying documents are 
confidential and must not be disclosed. 26

comments about a media organisation and not specifically about an 
individual.  The references to it as a rag are political puff and 
rhetoric and not personal comments.  Whilst journalists and the 
editors may take exception and be affronted by such comments and 
feel it questions their professionalism as journalists they are not 
comments which amount to a lack of respect within the meaning of 
the Code.  They do not amount to a failure to show respect within 
the meaning of the Code or a failure to maintain high standards of 
conduct.  As Cllr Spooner suggested they are fairly commonplace 
comments which politicians may make about media outlets they feel 
are unfavourable to them and I believe they would be perceived by 
the public in that way. 

96. The email from Cllr Eyre to David Reading referred to Martin Giles as 
Mr Reading’s “grubby little boss”. was clearly disrespectful to Mr 
Giles and, therefore, amounted to a failure to comply with paragraph 
2(1) of the Code.  This also fails to maintain high standards of 
conduct.  Cllr Eyre argues that he made the comments in a private 
email to Mr Reading and not to Mr Giles.  However, the fact that the 
disrespectful comments were made to a third party does not excuse 
them or make them any less disrespectful.

97. I have carefully considered both Cllr Spooner and Cllr Eyre’s Article 
10 rights.  In accordance with the process outlined in the Heesom 
case and others I have adopted a three-stage approach to this.

98. I will firstly consider how this applies to the complaint again
[...]
age is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Allegations regarding the conduct of two Borough Councillors
	Hearings Sub-Committee Report
	Report of Deputy Monitoring Officer
	Allegations regarding the conduct of two Borough Councillors
	1.	Purpose of Report
	2.	Strategic Priorities
	3.	Background
	4.	Consultations
	5.	Financial Implications
	6.	Legal Implications
	Conduct of the Hearing

	7. 	Human Resource Implications
	9.	Climate Change/Sustainability Implications
	10. 	Summary of Options
	11. 		Background Papers
	12. 	Appendices

	Item 04 (1) - Allegations of misconduct by two Borough Councillors - App 1 - Investigators Report
	767825 - Final Report.pdf
	evidence_Redacted.pdf







Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

HEARINGS SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

27 September 2022  
 

*Councillor Jon Askew 
*Councillor George Potter 

*Councillor Jo Randall 
*Councillor Tony Rooth 

*Councillor Deborah Seabrook 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillor Paul Spooner was in attendance. 
 
Councillors Ramsey Nagaty and John Redpath were in remote attendance 
  
1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
The Sub-Committee 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor George Potter be elected chairman for the hearing. 
  
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
3   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
  
4   ALLEGATIONS REGARDING THE CONDUCT OF TWO BOROUGH COUNCILLORS  

 
The Sub-Committee noted that allegations of misconduct against Councillor Paul Spooner and 
Councillor Graham Eyre (“the Subject Members”) had been submitted in a formal complaint by 
Martin Giles (“the Complainant”) dated 29 June 2021.  The complaint related to the alleged 
failure of the Subject Members to comply with the Councillors’ Code of Conduct in relation to 
the content of emails sent by the Subject Members, a WhatsApp message sent by Councillor 
Spooner, and tweets posted by Councillor Spooner in connection with enquiries by the 
Guildford Dragon in respect of the election of the Conservative group leader in June 2021. 
 
In accordance with the procedures set out in the Council’s adopted Arrangements for dealing 
with allegations of misconduct by councillors (“the Arrangements”), the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer assessed the allegations contained in the complaint and, in consultation with the 
Independent Person, attempted to resolve the complaint by way of informal resolution.    
 
As the Subject Members did not agree with the proposed informal resolution and, given that it 
had not been possible to identify an informal resolution to the complaint that satisfied both the 
Complainant and the Subject Members, the Deputy Monitoring Officer considered the further 
views of the Independent Person and decided that the matter should be referred for 
independent investigation.   
  
Simon Goacher, Partner at Weightmans LLP, was instructed in January 2022 to investigate the 
complaint.     
 



 
 

 
 

In June 2022, following consideration of comments from the Subject Members and Complainant 
on the draft report, the Investigating Officer submitted his final report to the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer. The report contained a number of exhibits including the relevant Council codes and 
interviews with the Complainant and the Subject Members. The conclusions reached in the final 
report were that the Subject Members had breached the Code of Conduct through:  
 

(a)         failure to treat others with respect (para 2 (1) of the Code; and 
(b)     conducting themselves in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing the 

office of councillor or the Council into disrepute or acting in a manner contrary to the 
Council’s duty to promote high standards of conduct (para 4 of the Code) 
  

This Sub-Committee had therefore been convened to conduct a local hearing into this matter. 
  
In accordance with the Council’s Arrangements, the Chairman confirmed that the Sub-
Committee was quorate, and noted that neither the Investigating Officer nor the Subject 
Members considered that any part of the hearing should be held in private, and no documents 
(or parts thereof) should be withheld from the public and press. 
  
The Investigating Officer presented his report to the hearing, a copy of which, including a 
schedule of evidence, was attached to the agenda circulated to the Sub-Committee.  
  
The Subject Member present, Councillor Spooner, asked the Investigating Officer where the 
line was drawn between a councillor working as a councillor and a councillor exercising 
freedom of expression in relation to the general discussion that took place between media and 
politicians. The Investigating Officer explained that it was dependent upon the subject matter of 
the conversation, where a councillor speaks to the press about Council business, or issues 
in relation to the Council then they were, in his view, acting as a councillor. 
 
After the Investigating Officer had answered questions from the Sub-Committee, the Subject 
Member then presented his case to the Sub-Committee.  
  
After the Subject Member had answered questions from the Sub-Committee, both the 
Investigating Officer and Subject Member present summed up their respective cases, following 
which the Sub-Committee agreed to adjourn the hearing to deliberate in private to consider 
whether on the facts found, the Subject Members had failed to comply with the Code of 
Conduct. 
  
Following their deliberations, the Sub-Committee reconvened the hearing in public. 
 
Having carefully considered the representations and evidence submitted by the Investigating 
Officer and the Subject Members and having taken into account the views of the Independent 
Person, and on the balance of probabilities, the Sub-Committee 
  
RESOLVED:  That, in relation to the allegations that the Subject Members had breached:  
 

(a) paragraph 2 (1) of the Code of Conduct through their failure to treat others with 
respect, as described in the Investigating Officer’s Report; and  
 

(b) paragraph 4 of the Code of Conduct through their failure to conduct themselves in a 
manner that could reasonably be regarded as bringing the office of councillor, or the 
Council, into disrepute or in a manner which is contrary to the Council’s duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct, as described in the Investigating 
Officer’s Report,  

 
the Sub-Committee considered that there had been a breach of the Code of Conduct by the 
Subject Members. 
  



 
 

 
 

Reasons: 
In relation to the e-mails sent by Councillor Eyre, the Sub-Committee considered first of all the 
question of whether they had been sent in a personal capacity or in Councillor Eyre’s capacity 
as a councillor. The Sub-Committee concluded that given that the emails related to a 
communication with a journalist about a matter relating to the Council, namely a group 
leadership election, they did meet the test of being made in the capacity of being a Councillor. 
 
In considering the content of the emails, the Sub-Committee considered that the second e-mail 
quoted in paragraph 30 of the Investigator’s report sent by Councillor Eyre to Mr Reading, 
constituted a breach of Section 2 (1) and Section 4 of the Code of Conduct. 
 
In relation to Councillor Spooner, and the e-mail sent to Mr Reading, the WhatsApp messages 
and tweets, the Sub-Committee again applied the test of whether these were made in a 
personal capacity or in Councillor Spooner’s capacity as a councillor. Again, considering the 
context namely communication with a journalist in relation to a media enquiry about Council 
business the Sub-Committee deemed that the e-mail and the WhatsApp messages were made 
in the capacity of being a councillor.  The Sub-Committee considered that the tweets, 
regardless of whether or not made in the capacity of a councillor, should be regarded as being 
“fair comment and opinion” and therefore should not be considered to be a breach of the Code 
of Conduct. 
 
However, in considering the content of the e-mail and WhatsApp messages, the Sub-
Committee found that these amounted to a breach of Section 2 (1) and Section 4 of the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
The Chairman invited both the Investigating Officer and the Subject Member present to make 
their representations as to whether any sanction(s), or recommendation(s) should be applied 
and what form any sanction(s) or recommendation(s) should take. 
  
The Investigating Officer had recommended that the Sub-Committee’s findings should be 
published and reported and that the Subject Members be asked to tender an apology to such 
persons as were aggrieved by their actions.  
 
The Subject Member present indicated that, notwithstanding the Sub-Committee’s findings, he 
would not be making an apology. 
  
The Sub-Committee noted that the Independent Person had been consulted throughout the 
process, and her view following receipt of the Investigating Officer’s report had remained 
consistent throughout that this was a matter that would be suitable for an informal resolution by 
way of an apology and that would be the sanction that she would recommend. 
  
The Sub-Committee agreed to adjourn the hearing to deliberate in private to consider the 
suggested sanctions/recommendations and their application in the light of the representations 
from the Investigating Officer and Subject Member present and the views expressed by the 
Independent Person. 
  
Following their deliberations, the Sub-Committee reconvened the hearing in public. 

  
 The Chairman indicated that the Sub-Committee had carefully considered the representations 
submitted by both the Investigating Officer and the Subject Member, the various questions in 
the Arrangements in respect of matters to consider when applying a sanction and had taken 
into account the views of the Independent Person in that regard. 
  
The Sub-Committee therefore 
  
RESOLVED: (1) That, in the case of Councillor Eyre, the following sanctions be applied: 
 



 
 

 
 

• To publish and report the Sub-Committee’s findings in respect of Councillor Eyre’s 
conduct 

• To issue a formal letter of advisement as to the future conduct of Councillor Eyre  
• To request Councillor Eyre to tender an apology to the complainant for his conduct. 

 
(2) That, in the case of Councillor Spooner, the following sanctions be applied: 
 

• To publish and report the Sub-Committee’s findings in respect of Councillor Spooner’s 
conduct 

• To issue a formal letter of advisement as to the future conduct of Councillor Spooner  
• To issue formal censure to Councillor Spooner for his conduct. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.45 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  
  

Chairman    

 


	(a)         failure to treat others with respect (para 2 (1) of the Code; and
	(b)     conducting themselves in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as bringing the office of councillor or the Council into disrepute or acting in a manner contrary to the Council’s duty to promote high standards of conduct (para 4 of the Code)

